
SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2020 Second Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Senator McMath to Reengrossed House Bill No. 4 by Representative Wright

AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 29:724(B)(1)" insert "and (2)" and after "768(A)" insert "and
3 (B)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, line 3, change "renewal" to "termination"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 1, line 4, change "renewal" to "termination"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 1, line 7, after "R.S. 29:724(B)(1)" delete "and 768(A)" and insert "and (2), and
10 768(A) and (B)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

12 On page 2, line 1, after "termination by" delete "either house of"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

14 On page 2, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

15 "(2) The legislature, by petition signed by a majority of the surviving
16 members of ~~either~~ each house, may terminate a state of disaster or emergency at any
17 time. This petition terminating the state of emergency or disaster may establish a
18 period during which no other declaration of emergency or disaster may be issued.
19 Thereupon, the governor shall issue an executive order or proclamation ending the
20 state of disaster or emergency."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

22 On page 2, line 12, after "termination by" delete "either house of"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

24 On page 2, delete line 14 and insert the following:

25 "B. The legislature, in consultation with the public health authority, by a
26 petition signed by a majority of the surviving members of ~~either~~ each house, may
27 terminate a state of public health emergency at any time. This petition terminating
28 the public health emergency may establish a period during which no other
29 declaration of public health emergency may be issued. Thereupon, the governor shall
30 issue an executive order or proclamation ending the state of public health or
31 emergency."

AMENDMENT NO. 9

33 On page 2, line 15, change "approval of a renewal" to "termination"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

2 On page 2, delete line 22 and insert the following:

3 "proclamation. If at least one legislative officer from each house of the legislature
4 concur that the order or"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 11

6 On page 5, line 12, after "members of" change "either" to "each"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 12

8 On page 5, line 13, change "vote" to "votes"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 13

10 On page 5, between lines 16 and 17, insert:

11 "E. For the purposes of the procedure provided in this Section, each clerical
12 officer shall designate another employee of the clerical officer's respective house to
13 carry out the duties contained in this Section if the clerical officer is unavailable for
14 any reason."